prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and
commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include deposits and loans and borrowings.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company is not expose to this risk as the Company has no long-term debt obligations at variable rates
and does not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through profit or loss.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency). The Company's exposure to foreign
currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in the individual foreign currency unit was as follows:

54

Livestock Feeds Plc

Annual Report

31 December 2021NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED
For the year ended 31 December 2021

2021 2020

Cash and short term deposits
Euro  €   379  €   379
United State Dollar (USD) 17,936$   15,826$
Pound sterling 450£   450£

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Change in ct on profit Change in Effect on profit

USD rate before tax USD rate before tax
N‘000 N‘000

+10% 569   +10% 546
-10% (569)   -10% (546)

Credit risk

(i) Risk management

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities.The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to
related parties and to customers, including outstanding receivables.

26.4 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies - Continued